of the Subscription took place on 30 April 2021. The consideration of HK$2,142,000,000 for

the 72,000,000 Subscription Shares subscribed by the Company was settled to China Gas in

cash at completion of the Subscription Agreement by utilising the funds for the 72,000,000

Sale Shares placed by the Company as described above.

The Placing Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the China

Gas Shares, the recent trading volume of the China Gas Shares and the prospects of China Gas

and its subsidiaries and was negotiated on an arm’s length basis. The Subscription Price is the

same as the Placing Price. For further details of the Placing Agreement and the Subscription

Agreement, please refer to the announcements of China Gas dated 22 April 2021 and 30 April

2021.

3

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table set out below illustrates the Company’s interest in China Gas on the Placing and the

Subscription:

Shareholders of China Gas
Immediately before

the Placing

Immediately after
the Completion of

the Placing but before
the Subscription

Immediately after
the Completion of

the Placing and
the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

BE Group and its entities (Note) 1,239,163,143 23.77 1,167,163,143 22.39 1,239,163,143 22.11
– the Company 72,752,000 1.40 752,000 0.01 72,752,000 1.30
– Hong Mao Developments Limited
（泓茂發展有限公司） 1,164,911,143 22.35 1,164,911,143 22.35 1,164,911,143 20.78

– Other BE Group entity 1,500,000 0.03 1,500,000 0.03 1,500,000 0.03

Other existing shareholders
including CGGL 3,973,205,829 76.23 3,653,205,829 70.09 3,973,205,829 70.90

Placees – – 392,000,000 7.52 392,000,000 6.99

Total 5,212,368,972 100.00 5,212,368,972 100.00 5,604,368,972 100.00

Note:  the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Hong Mao Developments Limited are ultimately controlled

by BE Group, a state-owned enterprise.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION FOR THE
GROUP

The Directors consider that the Placing will facilitate the raising of funds by China Gas

of which the Group (through the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Hong Mao

Developments Limited) is one of the substantial shareholders (as defined in the Listing Rules)

whereas the Subscription will enable the Group to restore its investment in China Gas in terms

of the number of China Gas Shares held to the same level immediately prior to the Placing.